still supporting lending to the economy. Banks could be required
to be fully compliant to Basel III framework as from 1st January
2018. The new standards implications are still being examined at
various country level.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND MANAGEMENT
Bank One is subject to Basel II capital adequacy guidelines
as stipulated by the Bank of Mauritius. The Bank’s capital
management approach is driven by its strategic and organisational
requirements, taking into account the regulatory, economic and
commercial environment in which it operates. Sufficient capital
must be in place to support current and projected business
activities according to its own internal assessment and to meet
regulatory requirements. The capital adequacy framework
is supported by a Board-approved internal capital adequacy
assessment process, which encompasses our capital planning
for current and future periods by taking into consideration our
strategic focus and business plan and assessment of all material
risks including stress testing.

The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are:
�� To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulator;
�� To safeguard the Bank’s ability to continue its business as a

going concern;

>ANNUAL REPORT//BANK ONE/2010 2010/BANK ONE//ANNUAL REPORT<64 65

RISK WEIGHTED ASSETS

Dec 10 Dec 09 Dec 08

On-Balance Sheet Items – Under Basel II
Guidelines   Amt Risk Weight Risk

Weighted
Amt

Risk
Weighted

Amt

Risk
Weighted

Amt

Rs 000 %  Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Cash in Hand & with Central Bank 1,072,817 0% - - -

Balance and placements with banks 2,826,700 20% - 50% 809,876 538,720 91,390

Balance in process of collection 46,755 20% 9,351 53,867 3,062

Treasury bills and GOM bills 1,005,065 0% - -

Other investments 411,205 20% - 100% 105,263 66,932 729,144

Fixed and other assets   397,487 100% 397,487 417,005

Loans and advances 8,151,630 0% - 100% 6,649,510 4,554,881 3,563,488

7,971,487 5,631,405 4,387,084

Dec 10 Dec 09 Dec 08

Risk Weighted Off-Balance Sheet Items
Credit Conversion

Factor
Risk

Weight
Risk

Weighted
Amt

Risk
Weighted

Amt
Risk

Weighted
Amt

Rs 000 % % Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Acceptances and Bills of exchange 173,978 100 100 173,978 169,244 124,888

Other guarantees 682,040 50 100 341,020 141,701 56,239

Letters of credit 99,515 20 100 19,903 16,037 28,979

   534,901 326,982 210,106

RISK MANAGEMENT

The table below shows the components of Tier I and Tier II capital and the Capital Adequacy ratios for the last three years under Basel
framework.

 Basel II  Basel I

Dec 10
Rs 000

Dec 09
Rs 000

Dec 08
Rs 000

Core Capital (Tier 1 Capital)

Paid up capital 551,456 551,456 269,456

Calls on shares 222,000

Statutory reserve 28,618 3,319 1,519

Retained earnings 151,574 8,586

Less deductions

Accumulated losses - - (28,102)

Goodwill (15,147) (15,147) (15,147)

Intangibles (31,005) (32,528) (10,884)

Deferred tax (49,461) (68,961)

Unrealised cumulative losses (654) -

Less investments in capital of other banks (10,453) (10,997)

Total Tier 1 Capital 624,928 435,728 438,842

Supplementary Capital (Tier 2 Capital)

Reserves arising from revaluation of assets 34,059 34,059 53,765

Portfolio provision 85,390 70,690 58,814

Fair Value Gain from securities  - 1,428

Term Subordinated Debt  281,376 178578

Less investments in capital of other banks  (10,453) (10,997)

Total Tier 2 capital 390,372 273,758 112,579

Less investments  (19,124)

Total capital base 1,015,300 709,486 532,297

Risk Weighted Assets for:

Credit Risk 8,506,388 5,958,387 4,597,190

Equity Risk -  -

Market Risk 32,471 46,092 29,193

Operational Risk 394,017 208,849 78,702

Total Risk Weighted Assets 8,932,876 6,213,328 4,705,085

Capital Adequacy Ratio 11.37% 11.42% 11.31%

>ANNUAL REPORT//BANK ONE/2010 2010/BANK ONE//ANNUAL REPORT<66 67

SUPERVISORY REVIEW PROCESS (SRP)
The Bank of Mauritius issued a Guideline on `Supervisory
Review Process̀  in April 2010. It requires banks to develop and put
in place, with the approval of their Board, an ICAAP commensurate
with their size, level of complexity, risk profile and scope of operations.
In terms of Principles of Proportionality given in the Bank of
Mauritius guidelines, banks are expected to migrate to and adopt
progressively sophisticated ICAAP approaches in designing their
ICAAP, from simple to moderately complex to complex, based
on their activities and risk management practices. Looking to the